

No. 18-\_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In the

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

HOWARD LEON COMBS,  
*PETITIONER,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*RESPONDENT,*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

J. MATTHEW WRIGHT  
\* *COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR PETITIONER*  
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER'S OFFICE  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
500 SOUTH TAYLOR STREET, SUITE 110  
AMARILLO, TEXAS 79101  
(806) 324-2370  
MATTHEW\_WRIGHT@FD.ORG

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION.....	4
I. This Court should grant the petition to resolve the circuit split regarding ACCA’s elements clause and reckless offenses. ....	4
A. The circuits are divided. ....	5
B. The issue is important enough for immediate Supreme Court review.....	6
C. Texas’s “aggravated assault” offense includes vast swaths of conduct beyond the violent, face-to-face confrontation typically associated with that label. ....	7
II. Alternatively, this Court should hold this petition pending resolution of <i>Shular</i> . ....	13
CONCLUSION.....	16

PETITION APPENDIX

Fifth Circuit Opinion ..... 1a  
Fifth Circuit Judgment..... 5a  
District Court Judgment ..... 6a  
Order re: Objections..... 10a  
Sentencing Transcript ..... 11a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*(Curtis) Johnson v. United States*,  
559 U.S. 133 (2010) ..... 12

*Billingsley v. State*,  
No. 11-13-00052-CR, 2015 WL 1004364 (Tex. App. – Eastland 2015,  
pet. ref’d)..... 8

*Landrian v. State*,  
268 S.W.3d 532 (Tex. Crim. App. 2008)..... 8

*Leocal v. Ashcroft*,  
543 U.S. 1 (2004) ..... 4, 10, 11

*McNair v. State*,  
No. 02-10-00257-CR, 2011 WL 5995302 (Tex. App. Nov. 23, 2011) ..... 10

*Padieu v. State*,  
05-09-00796-CR, 2010 WL 5395656 (Tex. App.—Dallas Dec. 30,  
2010, pet. ref’d) ..... 8

*Pogue v. State*,  
No. 05-12-00883-CR, 2013 WL 6212156 (Tex. App.—Dallas Nov. 27,  
2013)..... 10

*Shular v. United States*,  
139 S. Ct. 2773 (2019) ..... 13, 15, 16

*Shular v. United States*,  
No. 18-6662 (filed Nov. 8, 2018)..... 15

<i>State v. Rivello</i> , Case No. F-1700215-M (Crim. Dist. Ct. No. 5, Dallas Co., Tex.).....	12
<i>State v. Zakikhani</i> , Case No. 1512289 (Crim. Dist. Ct. No. 176, Harris Co., Tex. June 20, 2018).....	9
<i>Stokeling v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 544 (2019) .....	9
<i>Tyra v. State</i> , 897 S.W.2d 796 (Tex. Crim. App. 1995).....	10
<i>United States v. Barcenas-Yanez</i> , 826 F.3d 752 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	7
<i>United States v. Begay</i> , F.3d, 2019 WL 3884261 (9th Cir. Aug. 19, 2019).....	5
<i>United States v. Burris</i> , 896 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 2018), <i>withdrawn</i> , 908 F.3d 152 (5th Cir. Nov. 14, 2018).....	12
<i>United States v. Burris</i> , 920 F.3d 942 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	5
<i>United States v. Cain</i> , 877 F.3d 562 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	15
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 572 U.S. 157 (2014) .....	4
<i>United States v. Combs</i> , 772 F. App'x 108 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	1
<i>United States v. Combs</i> , No. 16-11402 (5th Cir. filed Dec. 17, 2018) .....	4
<i>United States v. Fields</i> , 863 F.3d 1012 (8th Cir. 2017), <i>reh'g denied</i> (Nov. 7, 2017) .....	5, 11
<i>United States v. Fogg</i> , 836 F.3d 951 (8th Cir. 2016) .....	6
<i>United States v. Garcia-Jimenez</i> , 807 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	7

<i>United States v. Haight</i> , 892 F.3d 1271 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	6
<i>United States v. Middleton</i> , 883 F.3d 485 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	5, 11
<i>United States v. Pam</i> , 867 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2017) .....	6
<i>United States v. Rivello</i> , No. 3:17-MJ-192 (N.D. Tex. filed Mar. 10, 2017, later dismissed) .....	12
<i>United States v. Tanksley</i> , 848 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	14
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 923 F.3d 420 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	7
<i>United States v. Verwiebe</i> , 874 F.3d 258 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	6
<i>United States v. Vickers</i> , 540 F.3d 356 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Windley</i> , 864 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2017) .....	5, 11
<i>Voisine v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2272 (2016) .....	4, 5, 11
<i>Walker v. State</i> , 897 S.W.2d 812 (Tex. Crim. App. 1995) .....	10
<i>Walker v. United States</i> , 931 F.3d 467 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	6, 11
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 16 .....	5
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(33)(A) .....	5, 11
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) .....	3
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2) .....	6
Armed Career Criminal Act, 18 U.S.C. § 924(e) .....	1, 2, 14, 16

18 U.S.C. § 1111.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
Tex. Pen. Code § 1.07(8) .....	9
Texas Health & Safety Code §481.002(8) .....	13, 15
Texas Penal Code § 22.01 .....	2, 7
Texas Penal Code § 22.02 .....	2, 3, 7
<b>Guidelines</b>	
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2(a)(1) .....	5
